


















































Table 3-12: High Customer Deposit 

Cost- Policy- Total 
Based Based Cost Proposed Fee 

Line Fee Calculation A B C = A + B D 
l · Llirect Labor $U.UU $U.UU. $U.UU 

7 Labor Overhead $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 I 

3 Travel $0.00 $0.00 • $0.00 
4 Materials $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

5 $250.00 $0.00 s2so.oo 

6 Total Deposit . $250.00 $0.00 $250.00 $250.00 

3.2. Engineering-Related User Fees 
Engineering-related user fees are costs associated with providing engineering-related services, such as Service 
Connection fees, fire installation fees, and engineering deposits. 

3.2.1. SERVICE CONNECTION FEES 

The Service Connection fees are designed to recover the costs associated with installing meters and related 
services, which include labor, materials, and services. These costs are based on meter size and whether the meter 
falls on a short or long side. The calculations are shown in Table 3-13, Table 3-14, Table 3-15, Table 3-16, and 
Table 3-17 where column D shows the final rounded proposed fee for each meter. 

Table 3-13: 5/8" Service Connection Fees 

.:__:::_ _:_- - _.:. _ - -::- - -- Policy-Based - Total Cost Proposed Fee 
Line - FeeCalculation ·A ___ , B C=A+B D 

1 Non-Tract, Short Side 
2 Direct Labor $1,873.29 $0.00 $1,873.29 
3 Labor Overhead $903.46 $0.00 $903.46 
4 Travel $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
5 Materials $1,52!-85 $0.00 $1,527.85 
6 Equipment/Services $2,368.67 $0.00 S2,368.67 
7 Total Fee $6,673.27 $0.00 $6,673.27 $6,680.00 
8 
9 Non-Tract, Long Side 

10 Direct Labor $3,746.59 $0.00 $3,746.59 . 
11 Labor Overhead $1,806.92 $0.00 $1,806.92 
12 Travel $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
13 Materials $0.00 $1,726.49 
14 Equipment/Services $5,302.00 $0.00 SS,302.00 
15 Total Fee $12,582.00 $0.00 $12,582.00 $12,590.00 
16 
17 (Meter Assembly only) - In-Tract 
18 Direct Labor $fi2.44 $62 .44 
19 Labor Overhead $30.12 $0.00 $30.12 
2.0 Travel $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
21 Materials $_1,0_!8.29 $0.00 
22 Equipment/Services _ _so.oo so.oo so.oo 
23 Total Fee $1,110.85 $0.00 $1,110.85 $1,120.00 
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Table 3-14: 3/4" Service Connection Fees 

Cost-Based Policy-Based Total Cost Proposed Fee 
Line Fee Calculation A B C = A+ B D 

4 
5 

6 
7 

8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 

14 
15 
16 

17 

18 
19 

Non-Tract, Short Side 
Direct Labor 

Labor Overhead 

Travel --- -----
Materials -------- -
Equ ipme~t/Services 

Tot al Fee 

Non-Tract, Long Side 
Direct Labor 

Labor Overhead 

Travel 

Materials 

Equipment /Services 

Total Fee 

- l_ =---$1,873.29 
$903.46 

$0.00 

+-- $1,555.86 
I $2,368.67 _I -

I $6,101.28 

~1 ---=-~ 

$3,746.59 
$1,806.92 

$0.00 
$1,843.26 
S5.3m o 

$12,698 .7~ 

--- ---- --l-
(Meter Assembly only) - In- , 
Tract 
Direct Labor ._.__ --- ,______ 
Labor Overhead 

20 Travel 

21 Materials 

$0.00 I $1,873.29 I _] 
$0.00 I $903.46 

$0.00 soJJOI 
$0.00 $1,555.86 

_$~:9Q I $2;368.61 
$0.00 $6,7Q_l.2!.____ - $6,710.00 

$0.00 $3,746.59 
$0.00 $1,806.92 
$0.00 $0.00 
So.oo SJ ,843.26 
$0.Q2_ - $5.302.00 

_JO.OD _1!2,698.77 _ 

_ _t 

$62.44 . 
$30.12 
$0.00 

-= $12,700.00 

___J 

I - - ....... 

i---_2_2 __ E~quipment/ServJ_ces 

$62.44 
$30.12 

$0.00 
$1,046.30 ' 

$0.00 
----~ 

SO.OD 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$1,046.30 
$0.00 

$1,138.86 23 Total Fee $1,138.86 
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Table 3-15: 1" Service Connection Fees 

Cost-Based Policy-Based Total Cost Proposed Fee 
Line Fee Calculation A B C = A+ B D 

1 Non-Tract, Short Side 
2 Direct Labor $1,8/.:Ll!:l $0.UU $1,873.29 
3 Labor Overhead s1m~.4n .~o.oo $903.46 -
4 Travel $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
5 Materials $1,626.98 $O:Q_O $1,62li.98 
6 Equipmenl/Ser:y~~ s2,368.67 _ $0.00 $2,368.67 

I Total Fee 
---

$6,772.40 I 7 $0.00 $6,772.40 $6,780.00 
8 
9 1 Non-Tract, long Side 

----+-
10 Direct Labor $3,746.59 $0.00 $3,746.59 
11 Labor Overhead $1,806.92 $0.00 $1,806.92 - -- $0.00 -12 Travel $0.00 $0.00 
13 Materials .§_1~14 .~ $Q.00 $_!,~14:.37 
14 Equie_men.!fSe_rvices S5,302.00 $0.00 $5302.00 
15 Total Fee $12,769.88 $0.00 $12,769.88 $12,770.00 
16 

17 
(Meter Assembly only} - In-
Tract 

18 Direct Labor $62.44 $0.00 $62.44 
19 Labor Overhead $30.12 $0.00 $30.12 
20 Travel $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
21 Materials $1,117.42 $0.00 $1,117.42 
22 Equipment/Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
23 Total Fee $1,209.98 $0.00 $1,209.98 $1,210.00 
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Table 3-16: 1.5" Service Connection Fees 

Cost-Based Policy-Based Total Cost Proposed Fee 
Line Fee Calculation A B C =A+ B D 

1 Non-Tract, Short Side 
2 Direct Labor 
3 Labor Overhead 
4 Travel 
5 Materials 
6 Equipment/Services 
7 Total Fee 
8 
9 Non-Tract, long Side 

10 Direct Labor 
11 Labor Overhead 
12 Travel 

13 Materials 

L 
_J 

I 
~ 

$1,873~ _ _ _,_$0'-.o'-o ~ 
$903.46 1 $0.00 

$1,873 .29 

$903.46 - - - ­
$0.00 $0.00 . $0.00 

$1,850.14 $0.00 __ ...!.$:::.:1,850.14 

J 
$2.368.67 t so.oo I 
$6,995.56 $0.00 I 

$2,368.67 
$6,995.56 $7,000.00 

--i---
$3,746.59 L_ so.oo $3,746.59 
s1~806 .92 I so.oo s1,806.92 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
$2,493 ._04__,_~ $0.00 - $2,493.04 

-i 14 _!g~!_pm~t/~ervices ----1-----'$""5'"",3;,:::0.,:;,2.=0=.0 . ___ ..:!;$,;;,;;;0.00 $5,302.00 
$13,34~~ - $0.00__,....-.- _ $13,348.55 15 Total Fee L.-- ---

17 
(Meter Assembly only) - In-
Tract 

-
18 Direct Labor 
19 Labor Overhead 
20 Travel 
21 Materials 

_.E _ ,_£.quipment/Services 
23 Total Fee 

_,_ 

- - -l-

$62 .44 
$30.12 

$0.00 
- $ 635.36 -- _ $0.00 

$727.92 
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$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00' 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$13,350.00 

- $62.44 
- $30.~ ---

$0.00 - - -

$635.36 
_$0.00 

__ $727.92 

_ __ , 
$730.00 



Table 3-17: 2" Service Connection Fees 

Cost-Based Policy-Based Total Cost Proposed Fee 
Line Fee Calculation A B C = A + B D 

1 · Non-Tract, Short Side 
2 Direct Labor $1,873.29 $0.00 $1,873.29 
3 Labor Overhead $9~3.46 $0.00 $903.'!§_ 
4 Travel $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 - -
5 Materials $2,092.81 $0.00 • $2,092.81 . 

Equipment/Services 
+ 

s2,368.67 $0.00 $2,368.67 . 6 
+- $7,238.23 ,-------7 Total Fee $7,2~8.23 - $0.00 - --; 

8 
9 Non-Tract, Long Side 
10 Direct L<Jbor $3,746.59 $0.00 $3,746.59 
11 Labor Overhead $1,806.92 $0.00 $1,8~.9~ 
12 Travel $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
13 Materials $2,735.71 $0.00 $2,735.71 

--
14 Equipment/Services ~5,302 .00 $0.00 $5,302.00 
15 ' Total Fee $13,591.22 $a.po $13,591.22 ' ---
16 

17 
(Meter Assembly only) - In-
Tract 

18 Direct Labor $62 .44 $0.00 $62.44 
19 Labor Overhead $30.12 $0.00 $3o.u 
20 Travel $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ---
21 Materials $878.03 $0.00 $878.03 
22 Equipment/Services _SO.O_Q So.oo so.oo 
23 Total Fee $970.59 $0.00 $970.59 

3.2.2. ENCROACHMENT PERMIT FEES 

The encroachment permit fees are a new fee based en the average cost per permit issued by the three 
jurisdir.tions th;:it ovprl;ir thP ni-;trict's service area : 

1. City of Beaumont 
2. County of Riverside 
3. City of Calimesa 

$7,240.00 

$13,600.00 

$980.00 

This fee is assessed in addition to the respective service connection charges. There are two separate fees for 
permits issued by the City of Beaumont, which are derived from the separately identified costs for streets outside 
of the City's Moratorium Areas and those within. These have been rounded up to the nearest $10 for 
administrative purposes, as shown in Table 3-18."'" 
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Table 3-18: Encroachment Permit Fees 
- - -

I ~~ 
Cost-Based Based Total Cost Proposed Fee 

- Line Fee Calculation A B C =A+ B D 

1__ City of Beaumont Non-Moratorium Area 
2 Direct Labor $0.00 $0.00 I 
3 Labor Overhead $0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

---~ 

4 fuvel -- - ---- -- $0.00 I $0.00 
5 Materials ---$0- .0- 0 i-- $0.00 .__ __ 

6 Equipment/Ser~ic-es-=--=-~~ -- ~ $506.llf $0.00 

$0.00 

$506.12. 

-j 
: --.-T-otal Fee -----~- $506.12 _$_0._00 _ 

County of Riverside ____ -----+-~ 

$506.12 $510.00 

$0.00 -~ 9 Direct Labor $0.00 $0.00 
------i--

10 Labor Overhead 

11 Travel 
$ O. O O $0.QO ! 

- -i- $0.00 $0.00 I 

12 Materials ------ :-r- $0.00 $0.00 

[ 

_ 1~ __ Eq uipment/Services 

14 i Total Fee 

j_ $166.67 $0.00 
$166.67 $0.00 

lls -=.-- CityofCalimesa -- - - --

_J __ _ 

16 Direct Labor $0.00 

[ 17 1 Labor Overhead 
--- $0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

18 Travel 

19 Materials 
20 

21 
Equipment/Services 

Total Fee 

22 City of Beaumont Moratorium Area 
23 Direct Labor - --
24 Labor Overhead 
25 Travel 
26 Materials 
27 Equipment/Services 
28 Total Fee 

---

l~ 

I 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$120.00 

$120.00 
-----·--··--· -

$0.00 

J 
$0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

so.oo l so.oo 
$0.00 $0.00 

$645~56 1 $0.00 

$645.56 I $0.00 

_ _ so.o_o __ 
$0.00 

$0.00 

$166.67 
$166.67 I 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$170.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 ' 
--- -----1 

----
$120.00 

$120.00 $120.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 
---t 

$645.56 

$645.56 $650.00 

3.2.3. RESIDENTtAL ~AND' COMMERCIAL SERVICE - NO REIMBURSEMENT 
AGREEMENT (FRONT FOOTAGE FEES) 

The residential and commercial service (no reimbursement agreements) (Front Footage Fees) are based on a 

weighted cost per linear foot for half of the cost to construct (1/2 to each side of parcel frontage) either an 8-inch 
mainline for residential or a 12-inch mainline for commercial. This is shown in Table 3-19 and Table 3-20 below 
and is Yi of the total cost per linear foot. 
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Table 3-19: Residential Service No Reimbursement Agreement (1/2 of Frontage- i.e., each side of 
street) 

Cost- Policy- Total 
Based Based Cost Proposed Fee 

Line _ Fee Calculation A _ B C =A+ B _ D 

1 OirPrt I r1hnr $0.00 ! $0 00 $0.00 

2 : _.!:ab~ ~verhead __ ~ $0.00 ' $0.00 i $0.00 
$000~ ----

3 TrnvPI $0 00 $0.00 

4 Materials $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

5 Equipment/Services $29.50 $0.00 $29.50 

6 : Total Fee ! $29.50 $0.00 i $29.50 $29.50 __ i 

Table 3-20: Commercial Service No Reimbursement Agreement (1/2 of Frontage - i.e., each side of 
street) 

- cost- - Policy-: - Total - - - - --

- Based Based Cost Proposed Fee 
Line Fee Calculation A B C = A+ B D 

1 Direct Labor $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

2 Labor Overhead $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
- ·- - ---- - ----- --

3 , Travel $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

4 Materials $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ---- - ----
5 Equipment/Services $35.10 $0.00 $35.10 

6 Total Fee $35.10 $0.00 $35.10 $35.10 

3.2.4. CONSTRUCTION METER DEPOSITS 

Construction meter deposits are based solely on the cost of the meter, which varies based on meter size. There are 
two meter types, I" and 3", for which the costs are rounded for administrative purposes and shown in Table 3-21 
and Table 3-22 below. The 3" meter cost was also used when determining the cost of a lost or damaged 
construction meter penalty in Table 4-6. The differential of the deposit and the actual costs incurred is returned to 
or collected from the customer. 

Table 3-21: 1" Meter Deposit 

Cost- Policy- Total 
Based Based Cost Proposed Fee 

Line Fee Calculation A B C = A+ B D 
1 : Direct Labor $0.00 - $0.00 : $0.00 

2 Labor Overhead $0.00 $0.00 ' $0.00 

3 Travel $0.00 $0.00: $0.00 

4 Materials $495.00 $0.00 ' $495.00 
- - - - - - - -- --- - -

5 Equipment/Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

6 Total Deposit $495.00 ' $0.00 $495.00 $500.00 ! 
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Table 3-22: 3" Meter Deposit 

Cost- Policy- Total 
Based Based Cost Proposed Fee 

Line Fee Calculation A B C =A+ B D 

1 Direct Labor I 

~ 
$0.00 $0.00 

2 Labor Overhead $0.00 $0.00 0 

3 Travel $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
---~ - -

4 Materials $2,645.00 $0.00 $2,645.00 

5 ~uipment/Service~ $0.00 $0.00 - $0.00 -· - --
6 Total Deposit $2,645.00 $0.00 $2,645.00 $2,650.00 

3.2.5. WILL SERVE DEPOSIT 

The Will Serve deposit is based on estimated labor costs and is then rounded for administrative purposes. The 
District personnel involved in providing this service are provided by the Engineering department. Those SBHRs are 
shown in Table 2-2. The proposed Will Serve deposit has not changed from the current deposit of $500 and is 
shown below in Table 3-23. The differential of the deposit and the actual costs incurred is returned to or collected 
from the customer. 

Table 3-23: Will Serve Deposit 

3.2.6. FIRE FLOW DEPOSIT 

The fire flow deposit is based on labor costs expected to incur based on studies of average hours across 20 projects 
over multiple years. The deposit was rounded for administrative purposes, with the final cost of$700 shown below 
in Table 3-24. The differential of the deposit and the actual costs incurred is returned to or collected from the 
customer. 

Table 3-24: Fire Flow Deposit 

- - :- - Cost- Policy- Total 

Based Based Cost Proposed Fee 
Line Fee Calculation A B C = A + B D 

1 Direct Labor $469.99 $0.00 $469.99 --
2 Labor Overhead $226.67 $0.00 $226.67 

-
3 Travel $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

4 Materials $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
-

5 Equipment/Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

6 Total Deposit $696.65 $0.00 $696.65 $700.00 

3.2.7. WATER SUPPLY ASSESSMENT DEPOSIT 

The water supply deposit is based on estimated labor costs and is then rounded for administrative purposes. The 
District personnel involved in providing this service are the Director of Engineering, the Engineering Assistant, and 
the Development Services Representative. Their respective SBHRs are shown in Table 2-2. When the assessment is 
prepared by the District, the deposit is $10,000. However, ifthe assessment is prepared by the developer, the 
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deposit is only $5,000. These are both shown in Table 3-25. The differential of the deposit and the actual costs 
incurred is returned to or collected from the customer. 

Table 3-25: Water Supply Assessment Deposit 

Line Description Deposit 
1 
2 

Assessment Prepared by District 

Assessment Prepared by Developer 

3.2.8. PLAN OF SERVICE DEPOSIT 

$10,000.00 

$5,000.00 ' 

The Plan of Service deposit is based on labor costs incurred by the Director of Engineering, an Engineering 
Assistant, and a Development Services Representative. Thee FBHR for each of these personnel is presented in 
Table 2-2. When the Plan of Service is prepared by the District, the deposit is $10,000. However, ifthe Plan of 
Service is prepared by the developer, the deposit is $5,000. The District does not process annexation applications 
withLAFCO. 

Table 3-26: Plan of Service Deposit 

Line Description Deposit 
1 Plan of Service Prepared by District 

__ ---~- _ _;_ Plan of S«:~\/ic~--~_repa_r~~ -~y Devel_oper ___ _ 

3.2.9. INSPECTION DEPOSIT 

$10,000.00 

$5,000.00 

The inspection deposit is based on estimated labor costs and is then rounded for administrative purposes. The 
District personnel involved in providing this service are the Water Utility Superintendent, a Water Utility 
Supervisor, a Water Utility Worker 1and11, and a Senior Water Utility Worker. Their respective SBHRs are 
shown in Table 2-2. The proposed inspection deposit has not changed from the current deposit of$15,000. The 
differential of the deposit and the actual costs incurred is returned to or collected from the customer. 

Table 3-27: Inspection Deposit 

Line Descr1ptiofr.~---- -- Deposit 

1 Inspection Deposit $15,000.00 

3.2.10. PLAN CHECK DEPOSITS 

The plan check deposits are based on estimated labor costs incurred and are varied based on the number of plan 
sheets for the project. The existing plan check deposits have not changed from the current deposits of$3,000 for 
less than 5 sheets and $5,000 for any plan sets of 5 sheets up to 9 sheets. A deposit of$7,500 for 10 sheets and 
overwill now be collected as shown in Table 3-28. The differential of the deposit and the actual costs incurred is 
returned to or collected from the customer. 

Table 3-28: Plan Check Deposits 

Line Description Deposit 
1 
2 

3 

: Plan Check (Less than 5 sheets) Deposit 

Plan Check Deposit (5 - 9 Sheets) Deposit 

Plan Check Deposit (10 sheets or More) 

$3,000.00 

$5,000.00 

$7,500.00 
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3.2.11. GIS DEPOSITS 

The existing GIS deposit is based on a charge of $275 per meter, for maintenance of and ongoing updates to the 
District's GIS system. There are now two types of GIS deposits being proposed, one for Commercial, Institutional, 
and Industrial maps (CU), and one for Residential maps. The deposit to be collected is based on the count of plan 
design sheets, and estimated labor costs incurred, and is proposed as $710 per design sheet for CU and $210 per 
design sheet for residential, as shown below in Table 3-29. The differential of the deposit and the actual costs 
incurred is returned to or collected from the customer. 

Table 3-29: GIS Deposits 

Line Description Deposit 

1 

2 

GIS Deposit - Commercial/Institutional/Industrial 
GIS Deposit - Residential 

$710.00 / Design Sheet 

__ g10.0Q_LD_e.sjgn ~~eet_J 

3.2.12. FIRE DEPOSITS 

The fire hydrant deposit and fire service installation fee costs are based on the labor costs, equipment, and 
materials. The fire hydrant deposit calculations are summarized in Table 3-30. The fire service installation fee 
varies by meter size and the calculations are summarized in Table 3-31. The differential of the deposit and the 
actual costs incurred is returned to or collected from the customer. 

Table 3-30: Fire Hydrant Deposit 

Cost- Policy-
Based Based Total Cost Proposed Fee 

Line Fee Calculation A B C = A+ B D 

_J_ S _ _! --

2 Labor Overhead 1 $2,752.95 $0.00_j__g752.95 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

_$_8,3_35_.o_5 $0.00 I $8,335.05 
$2,352.00 $0.00 $2,352.00 

$19,148.15 so.oo I $19,148.15 s19,15o.oo 
--'-----'---'----'-----~ 

~ 3 Travel 

!--4 _ _ Materials 
5 Eq_!:J!e_ment/Services _ 

____ 6 _ _ Total Deposit 
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Table 3-31: Fire Service Installation Fees 

Cost-Based Policy-Based Total Cost Proposed Fee 
Line Fee Calculation A B C = A+ B D 

1 • 4" Service Installation 
2 Direct Labor $3,488.25 $0.00 $3,488.25 

i - 3 , La~~r __ oyerhead $1,682.33 $0.00 $1,682.33 
4 Travel $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
5 Materials $8,487.03 $0.00 $8,487.03 
6 Equipment/Services $2,352.00 $0.QQ_ $2 ,352 .~0 --- -
7 Total Fee _$16,00_!1~2 $0.00 $16,009.62 $16,010.00 
8 · 6" Service Installation 
9 Direct Labor - _ _$},~8~~2.5 _; --- - - $0.00 $3,488.25 
10 Lilbor Ovcrhc<id $1,G82.33 $0.00 $1,682.33 
11 Travel $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 -
12 Materials $11,329.91 $0.00 $11,329.91 

t- --- I 13 Equipment/Services $2,352.00 ' $0.00 s2,352.oo 
14 Total Fee $1_8,852.5_!' $0.00 $18,852.50 $18,860.00 

-- -- -- , - --- ------- -- - --- - - ---
15 8" Service Installation 
16 Direct Labor $4,360.32 $0.00 $4,360.32 
17 Labor Overhead $2,102.92 • $0.00 $2,102.92 • 
18 Travel $0.00 , $0.00 $0.00 ' 

- ------ -- --- ----- - - --- - --- - ------- -- -
19 Materials $20,253.33 $0.00 $20,253.33 ' 
20 Equi~ment/Services $2.352.00 $0.00 ~2 ,352.00 
21 Total Fee $29,068.56 $0.00 ' $29,068.56 $29,070.00 
22 10" Service Installation 
23 Direct Labor $10,174.07 $0.00 $10,174.07 
24 Labor Overhead $4,906.80 $0.00 $4,906.80 
25 Travel $0.QO $0.00 $0.00 
26 Materials $31,762.28 : $0.00 _ _g_l_J62.28 ; 
27 Equipment/Services $4,866.00 $0.00 S4,866.oo 
28 Total Fee $51,709.16 , $0.00 $51,709.16- $51,710.00 
29 12" Service Installation 
30 Direct Labor $10,174.07 $0.00 $10,174.07 
31 Labor Overhead $4,906.80 $0.00 $4,906:?0 
32 Travel $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
33 Materials $33,037.18 $0.00 $33,Q37.18 
34 Equi pment/S~rv i ces $5,130.00 $0.00 S5,130.00 ' 
35 Total Fee $53,248.06 $0.00 $53,248.06 $53,250.00 

3.2.13. CITY OF BEAUMONT MORATORIUM AREA ADDITIONAL PAVING 
DEPOSITS 

The additional paving deposits are a new, cost-based deposit to cover the service costs associated with this service, 
related to additional paving required by the City of Beaumont's street moratorium. On November 19, 2019, the 
City of Beaumont adopted Ordinance No. 1113, placing a moratorium on recently paved or resurfaced streets. Due 
to Ordinance No. 1113, the District must follow stringent requirements to complete extensive repairs and/or 
improvements co the roadway following leak repair and/ or maintenance which requires trenching in City streets 
that are subject to the moratorium. These deposits vary based on whether it is a sh01t or long side and are based 
only on the additional dimensions required by Ordinance No . 1113. Said deposits are laid out in Table 3-32 below. 
The differential of the deposit and the actual costs incurred is returned to or collected from the customer. 
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Table 3-32: City of Beaumont Moratorium Area Additional Paving Deposit (Short Side) 

Direct Labor $0.00 
2 L Labor Overhead $0.00 

3 Travel $0.00 I 

4 Materials $0.00 

cs I Equ ipm~nt/Se~~ 6,560.00 ~6,560.00 

6 Total Fee $6,560.00 $6,560.00 $6,560.00 

Table 3-33: City of Beaumont Moratorium Area Additional Paving Deposit (Long Side) 

Cost- Policy-
Based Based Total Cost Proposed Fee 

Line Fee Calculation A B C =A+ B D 
1 ; Direct Labor $0.00 L $0.00 $0.00 --
2 Labor Overhead $0.00 _I $0.00 $0.00 ' 

3 Travel $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

E! Materials so.oo ~ soliDL so.oo 
Equipment/Services $12,500.00 $0.00 $12,500.00 -- --
Total Fee $12,500.00 I $0.00 $12,500.00 12,500.00 ----
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4. Penalty Fees 
Penally fees are charged when users violate terms of agreement/service, a law, or other regulations. These fees are 
intended to not only recover costs but also change behavior. These penalty fees have a clear trigger and, according 
to Proposition 26, do nut iey_ui1e a uexus liukiug the costs ufpruviding the service and the fee. The Board may set 
all penalty fees, except where limitations are noted. 

4.i. Late Fee Charges 
A late fee is a policy-based charge to customers for making a required payment after the due date. The proposed fee 
is set at $5.00 for a second notice and $15.00 for a third notice as shown in Table 4-1. 

Table 4-1: Late Fee Charges 

Line Description 
1 
2 

2 econd Notic~ Charge 
Third Notice Charge 

4.2. Returned Payment Charge 

$5.00 
$15.00 

The return check fee is charged when a bank returns n pnymcnt for non-sufficient funds. This fee has been 
determined by the California Civil Code. Table 4-2 summarizes the proposed fee of$25.00. 

Tabie 4-2: Return Payment Charge 

Line - Description 

1 
, Returned Payment 

Char&_e ____ _ 
$25.00 

4.3. Account Reinstatement Fee 
The account reinstatement fee is charged to reinstate a customer account. This fee is policy-based on two hours of 
hourly work according to Resolution 2012-08. Table 4-3 summarizes the proposed fee of$50.00. 

Table 4-3: Account Reinstatement Fee 

Line Description 
1 : Account Reinstatement Fee $50.00 

4.4. Lien Processing Fee 
The lien processing fee is charged to process a lien. This fee is policy-based according to Resolution 2012-08. Table 
4-4 summarizes the proposed fee of $170.00. 

Table 4-4: Lien Processing Fee 

line · Description 
1 ' Lien Processing ree $170.00 
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4.5. Water Restriction Bill Fee 
The water restriction bill is charged when customers use water inappropriately during water restrictions. This 
proposed fee varies based on the consumption of the most recent bill and is outlined in Board Resolution 2022-12. 
The first violation is a written warning, the second violation is 10% of the customer's current bill, the third 
violation is 20% of the customer's current bill, the fourth violation is 30% of the customer's current bill, and the fifth 
violation is 50% of the customer's current bill. 

4.6. Water Theft Prevention Fees 
The water theft prevention fee is charged when the theft of water occurs. The proposed fee is a policy-based fee that 
has been set at $1,150, as shown in Table 4-5. The broken or stolen lock fee is charge based on the cost to replace a 
lock broken off or stolen from the meter, also shown in the table below. 

Table 4-5: Water Theft Prevention Fees 

Line Description 
1 
2 

Water Theft Prevention Fee ---
Broken or Stolen Lock Fee 

$1,150.00 
$20.00 

4.7. Lost or Damaged Construction Meter 
The lost or damaged construction meter fee is charged when a meter is broken or deemed unrecoverable. The 
proposed fee has been set at $2,700 as shown in Table 4-6 based on the 3" construction meter deposit in Table 3-22. 

Table 4-6: Lost or Damaged Construction Meter 

Line Description 
1 ' Lost/Damaged Construction Meter $2,650.00 ' 

4.8. Hit Fire Hydrant 
The hit fire hydrant penalty is charged when a fire hydrant is broken. The proposed penalty has no set rate and 
instead varies per work order based on the cost of materials, labor, and water lost at the highest tiered rate. 
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